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Sections 1 and 2 are effective retroactive to January 1, 1996. Section 3 is effective 
J_u1y 1996. S_eTi()rTs_E-t9_ Z Q effective t_he (TE followfig final enactment." 

Presented to the governor March 23, 1996 
Signed by the governor March 26, 1996, 10:42 am. 

CHAPTER 375—S.F.No. 1086 
VETOED 

CHAPTER 376--H.F.N0. 2625 
An act relating to the city of Baxter; allowing the city of Baxter to expand its public utilities 

commission to five members. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. UTILITIES COMMISSION MAY BE EXPANDED TO FIVE. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 412.341, the city of Baxter may ex— 

pand its public utilities commission from three to five mernbeEaHdoEe of the fT\r—t=:_mTy 
Efbga member of the Baxter city ccfifil. If effiaTded, the first EC_E1'1?:tI‘—lE h—<)lcIer—()m<§ 
f'6u—rth—seat is two years and the fir? term of the holder of the fifThseat is on_e—year. Therea—f- E th_e I'.EflS_ of the holders of me fourth Ed fits 51$ three years. 

Presented to the governor March 23, 1996 
Signed by the governor March 26, 1996, 10:27 am. 

CHAPTER 377—S.F.N0. 2342 
An act relating to motor carriers; providing for deregulation of motor carriers of property; 

establishing a carrier registration system; allowing relief from safety regulations during declared 
emergency; creating exemptions from certain workplace drug and alcohol testing; requiring alco- 
hol testing; changing the definition of warehouse operator; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sec- 
tions 221.01], subdivision I5, and by adding a subdivision; 221.03], by adding a subdivision; 
221.605, subdivision 1; and 231.01, subdivision 5; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Stat- 
utes, chapter 221. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 221.011, subdivision 15, is amended to 

read: 
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Subd. 15. MOTOR CARRIER. “Motor carrier” means a carrier operating for hire 
under the authority of this chapter and subject to the rules and orders of the commissioner 
and _o_r the board. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 221.011, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. MOTOR CARRIER OF PROPERTY. “Motor carrier Q property” 
means a motor carrier engaged th_e for—hire transportation o_f property, otherE 
household goods, Minnesota L110 h_a_s filed a registration statement the comn1is- 

Sec. 3. [221.0251] CARRIER REGISTRATION. 
Subdivision 1. REGISTRATION STATEMENT. A person who wishes to operate 

as a motor carriershall @ a complete and accurate regisEation statement with_the com- 
missioner. A registration statement must be _o_n_ a form provided b_y tlf commissioner and 
include: 

(1) the registrant’s name, including an assumed o_r fictitious name used by the regis- 
trant doing business; 

2 the re istrant’s mailing address and business tele hone number; ___ __ 3 __ P 
(3) the registrant’s federal Employer Identification Number and Minnesota Busi- 

ness ITerWication Number and the identification numbers, if any, assigned to the regis- 
Fant by the United States Dep—a_rt_rrEnt of Transportation, Interfite Commerce C3mmis- 
Eli E11vironmenta1 Protection Agency; 
Q tlfi name, title, E telephone number o_1°tl1_e individual who principally Le- 

sponsible tor the operation o_f t_h_(E registrant’s transportation business; 

(5_) principal location from which t_h_e_ registrant conducts transportation busi- 
ness where th_e records required b_y chapter E kept; Q different from clause £5_)_, th_e location Minnesota where th_e records required 
by chapter E available E inspection ag copying E th_e commissioner; 

(_7_2 whether IE registrant transports hazardous materials or hazardous waste; 
§§_)_ whether the registrant’s business a corporation, partnership, limited liability 

partnership, limited liability company, or fie proprietorship;@ Q E registrant a foreign corporation authorized to transact business in Minne- 
sota, th_e_ state 9_f incorporation gig gm name a_n_c_l address of its registered agent. 

Subd. SIGNATURE REQUIRED. A registration statement may be signed only 
by a corporate officer, general partner, limited liability company board member, or £13 
proprietor. A signature must be notarized. 

Subd. 3. CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION; ISSUANCE; LOCATION. (a) 
The commissioner shall issue a certificate of registration to a registrant who has filefi 
@stration statemefiat complies with subdivisions 1 arfi 2 and paid th?rTe¢it—1i‘1r«eclTe_, 
has a satisfactory safetyratin g and, if_ap-plicable, has comfiied Wh_tl17€fi1E1ncial respor? 
faility requirements in section§1:I41. The comfissioner may not issue a certificate of 
registration t_o a regis'tTant Elm has an urflisfactory safety rating. 

T _ 
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Q A certificate 2‘ registration must E numbered and bear Q effective date. 
(_c2 A certificate of registration must be kept at the registrant’s principal place of 

business. 
—:~?'"__:_———?—:‘-_—__ 

Subd. DURATION. A certificate o_f registration n_ot assignable E transferable 
a_nc_l valid until suspended, revoked, E canceled. 

Subd. OBLIGATION TO KEEP INFORMATION CURRENT. A registrant 
shall notify th_e commissioner writing o_f a_ny_ change me information described 
subdivision 

Sec. 4. [221.026] MOTOR CARRIERS OF PROPERTY; EXEMPTIONS. 
Subdivision REGISTRATION. _l\£ person may engage fire for—hire trans- 

portation g property, other % household goods, Minnesota unless @ person 131s 
filed a registration statement with the commissioner on a form the commissioner pre- scrib<a—.s.__—:j—__——-??___'_—_:—:—_ 

Subd. 2. EXEMPTION S FROM REQUIREMENTS. Notwithstanding any other 
law, a motor carrier of property is exempt from sections 221.021; 221.041; 271.061; 
27.671; 221.072; 22_1.081; 221.121; 2211227221123; 221.131; 221.132; 221.151; 
221.161; 221.172, subdivisions 3 to 8; 221.185, except as provided in subdivision 4; and 
221.296. The exemptions in thi§ subdivision do not apply to a mouf carrier of propefi 
while trarfiporting househFld—g—oods. 

— _* — _ — 
Subd. SAFETY REGULATIONS. A motor carrier o_f property subject to 

those federal regulations incorporated by reference in section 221.0314, unless exempted 
from those regulations by section 221.031. 

Subd. 4. SUSPENSION AND CANCELLATION OF REGISTRATION. The 
cornmissiorEr shall suspend or cancel, following the procedures for suspension or (E 
cellation in sect$n_ 221 . 185, tE registration of a motor carrier of pfcfierty who fails_t6_fiE 
with the commissioner or maintain the insurance or bond required under section 221.141. 
Wagon may not engage in the for—hire transportation of property, other than household 
goods, inf/Emesota whil?th_e_person’s registration is finder suspensionfcancellation 
under th—is subdivision. 

— _ _ 
Subd. LOCAL REGULATION. Section 221.091 applies to registration state- 

ments under section t_o £13 same extent @ applies t_o certificates E permits 
sued by die board. 

Sec. 5. [22l.0269] RELIEF FROM SAFETY REGULATIONS. 
Subdivision 1. GOVERNOR MAY GRANT RELIEF. The governor may declare 

an emergency and grant relief from any of the regulation?EcorporatedTn section 
2_21.0314 to carr—ie?s aH<FirWeTsopeTatinEm6tor7ehicles in Minnesota to provi—de emer- 
gency relie_f during thfirnergency. The relief granted mayT1ot exceed theduration of the 
motor carrier’s or d—r7/er’s direct agstance in provitIiHg$ergencyE1ief, or 30_dzfi 
from the date of_the initial declaration of heemergency, whichever le_sE 

_ — _—‘ 
Subd. EXTENSION OF RELIEF. 93 request of a carrier 9_r_ driver, t_h_e commis- 

sioner may extend the 30-day relief period subdivision A request for extension must 
be writing and must give a detailed explanation of the reasons f_o_r requesting additional 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stsikeoua

Copyright © 1996 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



407 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1996 Ch. 377 

relief. The commissioner shall consider the severity of the ongoing emergency and the 
nafreflhe relief service*s—t.o-be providedby the moafcarrier or driver in determh1iTg 
whetheTt<Erant an extension. If_the commis_si<Fer decides to grant an ext—e_nsion, the ex- 
tension rrnlst incl7le a new tnfiéiifim and may include anyTestrictiFns on the carfirfi 
driver tlI_<=7E—6mmission(e—r__c_<)rTsiEl~efs—1Teces‘szE}T 

— —— — ‘T 

Subd. 3. TERMINATION OF RELIEF ‘EFFORTS. Q Upon termination of 
rect assistance to an emergency relief effort, a carrier or driver iss_-tfbject to the require- 
malts of section_2fi .0314, except that a drive; may rettfn emptfto a carr‘ie7st—erminal or 
the driver’s normal work reporting location without complying with that section. A drii 
e_r_who informs the carrier that the driver needs immediate rest rr.1us—tl§a_permittedat% 
e—igl1TconsecL1ti\7el1o11rs off7dTfi—l3efore is require_d_t<)—rTL1_rnto the termhiaror 
i6”c‘a‘aon. Having r.<§L'1Hefio_-th—ete1‘n1i11al—c>r other location, thefiriver musfine relieved3 
all d_ut_y and responsibilities.— 

— — 1‘ M T‘ 

£b_) When z_1 driver has been relieved o_fa_ll duty and responsibilities upon termination 
of direct assistance to Q emergency relief effort, g carrier shall permit g require an_y 
driver used by it to drive nor shall any such driver drive in commerce until the driver: 

(1) has met the requirements of Code gf Federal Regulations, ti_t1_e Q section 395 .3, 
paragraph in? 

(2) has had at least 24 consecutive hours off duty if (i) the driver has been on duty for 
morefian 60 hours in afi seven consecutive days at tT1e_tifi the driver i_s—Ere_vQ_(§1°al_l 
'dut§/1% §n1§c>3/—inE<§21_rr'ieTo<3s not operatec_\7ery_cla?iW1eW:ek, or (ii) the drive_r‘h‘a‘s 
b?:n on duty for more than 70_lErT1 any eight cons—ecI1H\/edays at tlfedfnefiie driver—is 
ITGTVFCIQTETM th_e emp1oyinE:?fr—rler operates e_\_/3 cTiy—Qi_€w—e«el<.—

_ 

(c) For purposes of this section, direct assistance to an emergency relief effort termi- 
nateswvvhr-Ta driver or—c<Kmercial motor vehicle is us_ecTto transport cargo not destined 

effort, or when the carrier —d.is$at-ches that dH\W=.1Tc>r—\/ehicle to 
aTiotl$r location t_o begin operations cfiinerce. 

— _ * 
Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 221.031, is amended by adding a subdivi- 

sion to read: 

Subd. 10. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES AND ALCOHOL USE AND 
TESTING EXEMPTION. A person who or political subdivision of the state which is 
required to comply with theflcohol afiohrftrolled substances tesfiTg"Teci1'iEments o_f 

Code of Federal RegT1lTitm§, title 49, parts 219, 382, 653, or 654, is exempt from section_s 
181.950 to 181.957 if the testing also complies with the procedures for tfa-ns—portation 
workp1acFd_rng 31517101 testinfiograms §de_9_f Federal Regulations, tii Q, 
part 40. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 221.605, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. FEDERAL REGULATIONS. (a) Interstate carriers and private 

carriers engaged in interstate commerce shall comply with the federal motor carrier safe- 
ty regulations, Code of Federal Regulations, title 49, parts 390 to 398; with Code of Fed- 
eral Regulations, title 49, part 40; and with the rules of the commissioner concerning in- 
spections, vehicle and driver out—of—service restrictions and requirements, and vehicle, 
driver, and equipment checklists. For purposes of regulating commercial motor vehicles 
as defined in section 169.781, subdivision 1, the exemption provided in Code of Federal 
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Regulations, title 49, section 396.11, paragraph (d), applies in Minnesota only to drive- 
away—towaway operations. 

(b) An interstate carrier or private carrier engaged in interstate commerce who com- 
plies with federal regulations governing testing for controlled substances and alcohol is 
exempt from the requirements of sections 181.950 to 181.957 unless the Eiiefs drug 
testing program provides for testing for controlled substances in addition to those listed 
in Code of Federal Regulations, title 49, section 40.21, paragraph (a); or for aleehel. Per- 
sons subject to this section may test for drugs, in addition to those listed in Code of Feder- 
al Regulations, title 49, section 40.21, paragraph (a), or for alcohol, only in accordance 
with sections 181.950 to 181.957 and rules adopted under those sections. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 231.01, subdivision 5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. WAREHOUSE OPERATOR. The term “warehouse operator,” as used in 
this chapter, means and includes every corporation, company, association, joint stock 
company or association, firm, partnership, or individual, their trustees, assignees, or re- 
ceivers appointed by any court, controlling, operating, or managing within this state di- 
rectly or indirectly, any building or structure, or any part thereof, or any buildings or 
structures, or any other property, and using the same for the storage or warehousing of 
goods, wares, or merchandise for compensation, or who shall hold itself out as being in 
the storage or warehouse business, or as offering storage or warehouse facilities, or ad- 
vertise for, solicit or accept goods, wares, or merchandise for storage for compensation, 
but shall not include persons, corporations, or other parties operating open air storage fa- 
cilities containing minerals, ores, steel, or rock products such as, but ntfirified to, aggr_e-' 
gates, clays, railroad ballast, iron ore, copper ore, nickel ore, limestfie, coal, and salt or 
operating grain or cold storagTwfi$ouses, or‘s-toring onfiaasonal basis—l5§1@35zfir§ 
accessories, recreational vehicles or recreational equipment or facilities in which the 
party storing goods rents and occupies space as a tenant and the entire risk of loss is with 
the tenant pursuant to written contract between the landlord and tenant. 

Sec. 9. CONVERSION OF PERMITS. 
The holder of a valid class I or petroleum carrier certificate, a class II, classB 

classI—I:L, livestcJ—c§k_ca'r_r1'—e_r,<T1tr_actcarrier, courier services carrier,~lcHl-csartzige-(:_arrier, 

temperature—controlled commodities or armored carrier permit, or a hazardous materials 
carrier who is registered under Minnesota Statutes, section 22fO_355, Q the effective 
date of_thi—s _section, is deemed to have complied with Minnesota Stattfis, section 
221025 lfihe commissioner shal'1—issf1—e‘a certificate$egistration to any such certifi- 
cate or perrr—n't_holder or registerecfiiazardous materialscarrier. Upon tF<~>~c?m#nFs'sioner’s 
i—ss_uan-ce of a certificaTe of registration, the existing certificates or pzgnits hfl become 
null a11_d 9613, except hazardous materiJs_ permits. 

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections t_o 7 E 9 are effective t_h§_ Qty following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor March 25, 1996 

Signed by the governor March 27, 1996, 11:15 a.m. 
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